
Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 1 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

Commonwealth Contract – Services 
Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 

Customer 

 Customer Name: Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry  
Customer ABN: 34 190 894 983 
Address: GPO Box 858 
 Canberra ACT 2601 

 
Supplier 

 Full Name of the Legal Entity: Teagan Shields Consulting PTY LTD 
Supplier ABN: 14 682 407 478 
Address: 
 

   

LEX-33145 Page 1 of 22

Document 1

s. 47F(1),s. 47G(1)(a)



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 2 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Statement of Work 
C.A.1 Key Events and Dates 
This Contract commences on the Contract Start Date or the date this Contract is executed, whichever is the 
latter, and continues for the Contract Term unless: 

a) it is terminated earlier or 
b) the Customer exercises the Contract Extension Option, in which case this Contract will 

continue until the end of the extended time (unless it is terminated earlier). 

    Event Details 

Contract Start Date: Upon execution 

Contract Term: This Contract will terminate on Monday, 19 January 2026. 

Contract Extension Option: This Contract includes the following extension option(s): 9 
months. 

  

LEX-33145 Page 2 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 3 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

C.A.2 The Requirement 
Provide advice on the Environment and Invasives Committee’s (EIC) nationally significant weed nomination 
process regarding cultural impacts of weeds on First Nations’ culture and cultural heritage (as part of the 
National Established Weed Priorities (NEWP) initiative). 
  
Services include: 

• Review of preliminary assessments (cultural impacts component) to support appropriate 
consideration of cultural impacts and provide advice in agreed written format. 

• Review detailed assessments, as part of the detailed assessment process for nationally significant 
weed nominations and complete allocated tasks as described in the NEWP Expert Panel Terms of 
Reference (optional, if part of expert panel). 

• Attend NEWP SG meetings as a member, in the capacity defined in the NEWP SG Terms of 
Reference – estimated at least 2 meetings face-to-face. 

• Provide advice as requested by the department on First Nations’ cultural impacts for environmental 
biosecurity related projects. 

C.A.2(a) Commonwealth Supplier Code of Conduct  
The Commonwealth expects its suppliers to conduct themselves with high standards of ethics such that 
they consistently act with integrity and accountability. The Commonwealth Supplier Code of Conduct 
(Code) outlines the Commonwealth’s minimum expectations of suppliers and their subcontractors while 
under contract with the Commonwealth.  
The Supplier must comply with Commonwealth Contract Terms [Clause C.C.23], which creates a number 
of obligations in connection with the Code. Without limiting the requirements in Commonwealth Contract 
Terms [Clause C.C.23.2b], during the term of the Contract, the Supplier must provide the information 
specified below (if any) to the Customer in connection with its compliance with the Code. 
Further information on the Code can be found at: 
https://www.finance.gov.au/government/procurement/commonwealth-supplier-code-conduct. 

C.A.2(b) Standards 
The Supplier must ensure that any goods and services provided under this Contract comply with all 
applicable Australian standards and any Australian and international standards specified in this Statement 
of Work. The Supplier must ensure that it obtains copies of all relevant certifications and maintains records 
evidencing its compliance with those standards. If requested by the Customer, the Supplier must enable 
the Customer, or an independent assessor, to conduct periodic audits to confirm compliance with those 
standards. 

Web Content Accessibility 
As applicable, the Supplier must ensure that any website, associated material and/or online publications 
(where applicable) complies with the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines available at: 
https://www.w3.org/WAI/intro/wcag. 

 

  
C.A.2(c) Security Requirements 
None Specified 

C.A.2(d) Work Health and Safety 
Prior to commencement of this Contract, the Customer’s Contract Manager and the Supplier’s Contract 
Manager will identify any potential work health and safety (WHS) issues anticipated to arise during the term 
of this contract and assign management of each issue identified to the party best able to manage it. For all 
issues assigned to the Supplier, the Supplier will provide the Customer with a WHS plan for approval and 
no work will commence until the plan is approved unless agreed in writing by the Customer. 

LEX-33145 Page 3 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 4 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Throughout the Contract Term, the Customer and the Supplier will proactively identify and cooperate to 
manage any WHS issues that arise. 

C.A.2(e) Delivery and Acceptance 
Where the Customer rejects any deliverables under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and Acceptance] the 
Customer will specify a timeframe in which the Supplier is required to rectify deficiencies, at the Supplier’s 
cost, so that the deliverables meet the requirements of this Contract. The Supplier must comply with any 
such requirement. Rectified deliverables are subject to acceptance under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and 
Acceptance]. 
The Supplier will refund all payments related to the rejected deliverables unless the relevant deliverables 
are rectified and accepted by the Customer. 
If the Supplier is unable to meet the Customer’s timeframe, the Customer may terminate this Contract in 
accordance with Clause C.C.16 [Termination for Cause]. 

    Milestone Description Contact for Delivery Delivery Location/Email Due Date 

NEWP preliminary 
assessment meeting 

NEWP Project Team 
weedpriorities@aff.gov.au  

Online 28/01/2025 

NEWP Steering Group 
meeting 

NEWP Project Team 
weedpriorities@aff.gov.au 

Sydney, NSW 25/02/2025 

NEWP Steering Group 
meeting 

NEWP Project Team 
weedpriorities@aff.gov.au 

TBD 30/05/2025 

    
C.A.2(f) Meetings 
The Supplier is required to attend meetings as follows: 

 Meeting 
Type 

Position Required Frequency Mode Location 

NEWP 
Steering 
Group 
meeting 

Member 1 On-site Sydney 
TBD 

NEWP 
assessment 
meeting 

Reviewer of cultural 
impacts of weeds 

2 Video conference Online 

 

C.A.2(g) Facilities and Assistance Offered by the Customer 
The Customer will not make any facilities or assistance available to the Supplier. 

C.A.2(h) Customer Material 
1. NEWP Steering Group Terms of Reference 
2. NEWP Expert Panel Terms of Reference 
3. NEWP nomination forms and assessments  
4. NEWP assessment guidance material 
5. Other NEWP related material as required  

C.A.2(i) Conflicts of Interest 

LEX-33145 Page 4 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 5 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

The Supplier has declared that it has Conflicts of Interest (COI) relevant to the performance of its 
obligations under this Contract. During the Contract Term the Supplier agrees to implement any COI 
management strategies specified in Annex 1 - Conflicts of Interest Management Plan and keep the 
Customer informed of all relevant details relating to COI specified below: 
Interim Chair, North Australian Indigenous Land and Sea Management Alliance (NAILSMA). 
In addition to the Supplier's obligations under clause C.C.3 [Conflict of Interest], the Supplier also agrees to 
comply with any additional requirements notified by the Customer from time to time in relation to the 
management of this conflict. 

C.A.2(j) Public Interest Disclosure 
For information about how to make a Public Interest Disclosure, please refer to the information provided on 
the Customer’s website: https://www.agriculture.gov.au/about/commitment/integrity.  
All Public Interest Disclosure matters (relating to this procurement) should be referred to: 

Name/Position: Integrity 

Email Address: PID@aff.gov.au 

Telephone: 1800 99 88 80 

C.A.2(k) Complaints Handling 
For information about how to make a complaint, please refer to the information provided on the Customer’s 
website: https://www.agriculture.gov.au/about/contact/client-feedback.  
Any complaints relating to this procurement should be referred to: 

Name/Position: Client Feedback 

Telephone: +61 2 6272 3084 

If your issue is not resolved refer https://www.finance.gov.au/business/procurement/complaints-handling-
charter-complaints for more information relating to complaints.  

LEX-33145 Page 5 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 6 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

C.A.3 Contract Price 
The maximum Contract Price inclusive of GST and all taxes and charges will not exceed $25,000.  
Fee Rates 

Position Role/Level Days (est) Daily Fee (GST 
Exc) 

Daily Fee (GST 
Inclusive) (est) 

Total Fee (GST 
Inclusive) (est) 

First Nations expert $21,301.50 

Expenses    $3,698.50 

Total Price for Services $25,000.00 GST Inclusive 

The Supplier and Department will agree on estimated days’ work for each service request. The Supplier will 
invoice based on actual time spent. If the estimated days are expected to be exceeded, the Supplier will 
inform the Department.  

Where the estimated time for a service request is below 5 hours, the Supplier will be paid an hourly fee rate 
of  (GST Exclusive).  

Expenses  
The Supplier may only claim reimbursement for expenses when the expense is nominated in the table 
below, and the Customer has granted specific written approval prior to the relevant expense being incurred.  

    Description/Comments Cost 
GST Exclusive 

GST 
Component 

Total Cost 
GST Inclusive 

Travel allowance ( ) 

    
The Department will arrange flights and accommodation for the Supplier (where required) to 
undertake requested services. 

C.A.3(a) Payment Schedule 
If the Supplier incurs any reimbursable expenses, the Customer will reimburse the Supplier at cost 
(exclusive of GST) on submission of a claim for reimbursement supported by a copy of the paid Tax 
Invoice. 
  

LEX-33145 Page 6 of 22

s. 47(1)(b),s. 47G(1)(a)

s. 47(1)(b),s. 47G(1)(a) s. 47(1)(b),s. 47G(1)(a)

s. 47(1)(b),s. 47G(1)(a) s. 47(1)(b),s. 47G(1)(a) s. 47(1)(b),s. 47G(1)(a)



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 7 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

C.A.4 Contract Managers and Addresses for Notices 
Contract Managers are responsible for issuing or accepting any written Notices under this Contract and are 
the contact points for general liaison. 

C.A.4(a) Customer’s Contract Manager: 
    The person occupying the position of: Assistant Director  
Currently: 
Telephone:  
Email Address: weedpriorities@aff.gov.au 
    

C.A.4(b) Customer’s Address for Invoices: 
    Addressee Name/Position Title: Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry 
Email Address: weedpriorities@aff.gov.au 
Postal Address: GPO Box 858 
 Canberra ACT 2601 
    The Customer’s preferred method of invoicing is by email. 

C.A.4(c) Supplier’s Contract Manager: 

Name: 
Position Title: Founder/Managing Director 
Mobile: 
Email Address: 
Postal Address:  

 
 

C.A.4(d) Supplier’s Address for Notices 

Name: 
Position Title: Founder/Managing Director 
Email Address: 
Postal Address: 

  
      
   

LEX-33145 Page 7 of 22

s. 22(1)(a)(ii)
s. 22(1)(a)(ii)

s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)
s. 47F(1),s. 47G(1)(a)

s. 47F(1),s. 47G(1)(a)



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 8 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

C.A.5 Specified Personnel 
Not Applicable 

Position/Role Name Current Security 
Clearance Level 

Percentage of Total 
Project Time 

Managing Director  N/A 100% 

Total personnel time 100% 

 

C.A.6 Subcontractors 
None Specified 
  

LEX-33145 Page 8 of 22

s. 47F(1)



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 9 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Additional Contract Terms 
An executed contract will incorporate the Commonwealth Contract Terms and also the following Additional 
Contact Terms: 

C.B.1 Intellectual Property 
The Supplier owns the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material created under this Contract. 
The Supplier grants to the Customer:  
a) a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free, perpetual, world-wide licence to exercise the Intellectual 

Property Rights in the Material provided under this Contract for any purpose and  
b) a right to sub-licence the rights in (a) above to third parties, including to the public under an open 

access or Creative Commons ‘BY’ licence. 
The licence excludes the right of commercial exploitation by the Customer. 
The Supplier warrants that it is entitled to grant this licence to the Customer; and that the provision of the 
Goods and/or Services and any Material by the Supplier under this Contract, and its use by the Customer, 
in accordance with this Contract, will not infringe any third party’s Intellectual Property Rights and Moral 
Rights. 
Intellectual Property Rights in Goods provided under this Contract or pre-existing Intellectual Property of 
the Supplier, set out below (if any), will not change as a result of this Contract. 

Pre-Existing Intellectual Property of the Supplier 
Not Applicable 

C.B.2 Confidential Information of the Supplier 
Not Applicable 

C.B.3 Payment Terms 
Where the Customer and the Supplier both have the capability to deliver and receive eInvoices through the 
Peppol framework and have agreed to use eInvoicing, following receipt of a Correctly Rendered Invoice, 
including acceptance of the Goods and/or Services by the Customer, the Customer will pay the amount of a 
Correctly Rendered Invoice to the Supplier within five (5) calendar days after receiving it, or if this day is not 
a Business Day, on the next Business Day. 
In all other circumstances following receipt of a Correctly Rendered Invoice, including acceptance of the 
Goods and/or Services by the Customer, the Customer will pay the amount of a Correctly Rendered Invoice 
to the Supplier within twenty (20) calendar days after receiving it, or if this day is not a Business Day, on the 
next Business Day. 
Where the Customer fails to make a payment to the Supplier by the Business Day it is due, the Customer 
will pay the unpaid amount plus interest on the unpaid amount, provided the amount of interest payable 
under this clause exceeds A$100. 
Interest payable under this clause will be simple interest calculated in respect of each calendar day from 
the day after the amount was due and payable, up to and including the day that the Customer effects 
payment, calculated using the General Interest Charge Rate as published on the Australian Taxation Office 
website https://www.ato.gov.au/Rates/General-interest-charge-(GIC)-rates/. 
 
 
  

LEX-33145 Page 9 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 10 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Contract Annex 1 – Conflicts of Interest Management Plan 
Declared conflict of interest Management plan 

 

  

LEX-33145 Page 10 of 22

s. 47F(1)



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 11 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 11 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 12 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 12 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 13 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 13 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 14 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 14 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 15 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 15 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 16 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 16 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 17 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 17 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 18 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 18 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 19 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 19 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 20 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

LEX-33145 Page 20 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 21 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

  

LEX-33145 Page 21 of 22



Commonwealth Contract – Services 

Reference ID: ATM_2024_1367 Page 22 of 22 
 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Contract Signing Page 
The Parties agree that by signing this Commonwealth Contract – Services, they enter into a Contract 
comprising: 
a) Additional Contract Terms (if any) 
b) Statement of Work 
c) Commonwealth Contract Terms 
d) Commonwealth Contracting Suite Glossary and Interpretation 
e) Contract Annex 1 – Conflict of Interest Management Plan 
f) Contract Annex 2 – Supplementary Information (if any). 

EXECUTED as an Agreement 
Signed for and on behalf of the Commonwealth of Australia as represented by Department of 
Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry ABN 34 190 894 983 by its duly authorised delegate in the presence of 

Signature of witness     Signature of delegate 

_________ _____________________ __ __________________________ 

Name of witness (print)    Name of delegate (print) 

_ _________________________ ___________________________ 

       Position of delegate (print) 

       ________________________________________ 

       Date: 

       ________________________________________ 
 

Executed by Teagan Shields Consulting PTY LTD ABN 14 682 407 478 in the presence of: 

Signature of witness Signature of supplier  

____ _________________ __________________ 

Name of witness (print)    Name of supplier (print) 

                    

       Date: 

       ____05/02/2025_______________ 

 

 

Director, Environmental Biosecurity Office

05/02/2025

LEX-33145 Page 22 of 22

s. 22(1)(a)(ii)s. 22(1)(a)(ii)

s. 22(1)(a)(ii) s. 22(1)(a)(ii)

s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)




